on notice that the complaint cannot proceed as currently 
filed for the following reasons.

Plaintiff’s pro se complaint is filed individually and 
purportedly “on behalf of all others similarly situated.” 
ECF No. 1 at 1, 2 (Estimating the number in the class as 
“fifteen thousand (15,000) residents of the State of New 
York who died of COVID-19 contracted in nursing homes.”) 
However, as a non-attorney pro se litigant, plaintiff cannot 
bring claims on behalf of anyone but himself. See 28 U.S.C. 
§ 1654 (“In all courts of the United States the parties may